Public Document Pack

CYNGOR .
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr Sir y Fﬂlnt
Head of Legal and Democratic Services Ay . .
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd FllﬁtShII‘E

COUNTY COUNCIL

To: CliIr Carol Ellis (Chair)

. . . CS/NG
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Peter Curtis,
Adele Davies-Cooke, David Evans, Veronica Gay, 26 October 2012
Cindy Hinds, Stella Jones, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe,
Dave Mackie, Hilary MCGUi", Gareth Roberts, Tracy Waters 01352 702331

lan Smith and David Wisinger tracy.waters@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL,
MOLD CH7 6NA on THURSDAY, 1ST NOVEMBER, 2012 at 2.00 PM to consider
the following items.

Yours faithfully

P

Democracy & Governance Manager

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4
www.flintshire.gov.uk

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR
Ffén 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4
www.siryfflint.gov.uk

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg



BETSI CADWALADR UNIVERSITY HEALTH BOARD
Presentation from Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board:

Update on service reviews/consultation

Update on locality working

Public Health update

Developments in Children’s Services including CAMHS

NORTH WALES (DRAFT) INFORMATION AND CONSULTATION CARERS
STRATEGY (Pages 1 - 50)

Report of Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator

ADULT PROTECTION REPORT APRIL 2011 TO MARCH 2012 (Pages 51 -
76)

Report of Director of Community Services
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 77 - 84)
Report of Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator




Agenda ltem 4

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2012

REPORT BY: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FACILITATOR

SUBJECT: NORTH WALES (DRAFT) INFORMATION AND

CONSULTATION CARERS STRATEGY

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT
To consider the draft North Wales Information and Consultation
Carers Strategy 2012 — 15.

The report will be presented to the Committee by the Head of Service
User Experience, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB).

2.00 BACKGROUND
On 18! January 2012, the Carers Strategies (Wales) Measure came in
to force and the guidance for its implementation was issued to Local
Health Boards and Local Authorities.

The North Wales Carers Leads Strategic Group was established in
2011 to oversee the development of a strategy. This group consists of
representatives from BCUHB, the 6 local authorities and the 3 sector
carers organisations.

The North Wales Information and Consultation Strategy 2012-2015
(draft) - attached as appendix 2 - sets out the key actions that are
considered necessary to achieve the cultural change and the
minimum requirements as outlined in the Carers Strategies (Wales)
Measure 2010 guidance document.

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

Please see appendix 1 (attached) which outlines the issues of
significance.

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee
support the submission of the strategy for approval to Welsh
Government and the ongoing work of the partnership.

Page 1



5.00

6.00

7.00

8.00

9.00

10.00

11.00

12.00

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Additional financial implications unknown but anticipated demand for
Carers Needs Assessments

ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

Positive impact for informal carers

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
N/A.

EQUALITIES IMPACT
Equalities Impact Assessment is currently being undertaken by
BCUHB.

PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS
N/A.

CONSULTATION REQUIRED
With overview and scrutiny committees across North Wales.

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN
A multi agency group, with links to carers groups, have developed the
strategy.

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Issues of Significance

Appendix 2 - The North Wales Information and Consu
[...]
rities and the 3™ sector carers
organisations.

The North Wales Information and Consultation Strategy (2012-
2015) sets out the key actions that are considered necessary to
achieve the cultural change and the minimum requirements as
outlined in the Carers Strategies (Wales) Measure 2010 guidance
document.

Strong and effective parinerships will be crucial to enable the

Page S




successful delivery of these challenging key actions.

Of particular note for the partnership is the:

e The strategy has the potential to strengthen carer
information services

e Improvements in joint working

e Potential increase in referrals for support to the Carers
Outreach Centres

e Potential increase in the number of referrals for Carers
Needs Assessment and subsequent increase in Carers
Needs Assessment process

e Potential increase in demand for services

e Good practice recommendation with the Carers Strategies
(Wales) Measure 2010 guidance document that
organisations (including GP’s) request to see a copy of the
Carers Needs Assessment

e Performance monitoring framework; need to develop joint
reporting systems

Strategic Theme /
Priority / Values
addressed by this

paper

Making it safe / better / sound / work / happen

Healthcare
Standard
addressed

Standard 2: Equality, Diversity & Human Rights

Standard 5: Citizen Engagement & Feedback

Standard 6: Participating in Quality Improvement Activities
Standard 9: Patient Information & Consent

Standard 10: Dignity & Respect

Equality Impact
Assessment
(EqlA)

The FREDA (Equality) principles are embedded within the
discussions within the North Wales Carers Leads Strategy Group
and will be implicit throughout the strategy.

An EqlA impact assessment is currently being undertaken.

Recommendations:

The North Wales Adult Service Heads support the submission of
the strategy for approval to Welsh Government and the ongoing
work of the partnership.

| Author(s)

| Dawn Cooper, Head of Service User Experience

| Presented by

| Dawn Coo
[...]
arers to enable them to fulfil their caring role to the best of their ability, taking into account their own health
issues. The outcomes would be that Carers feel educated and able to undertake safely, their caring role, feel supported and empowered.
The content of the programme may include issues such as manual handling, nutrition and hydration, skin care, self care, welfare rights. It

would integrate and enhance existing programmes such as the EPP. Delivered by BCUHB / EPP, Local Authorities, Carers Centre via
Information sessions, Printed literature and development of WebPages.

43



Reporting Framework — Appendix 6

4 BCUHB h 4 Local Joint Strategic Boards R
Board / Executive (eg HSCWB Boards)
Clinical Programme Groups/Localities Inc. Health (Corporate Support), LAs,
Corporate Support Functions Third Sector, CHCs, Public Health
- § / N /
A 4
BCUHB
- Carers Strategies (Wales) 4 N
Measure 2010 — Project
& Board North Wales Adult
@ oar North Wales Carers Strategic Group Services Heads
IS ]
oo 7}
- J
BCUHB Carers Strategy \
Operational Group Local Carers Strategy / Planning\
4 ) Groups (inc. Third Sector)
Carer Forums — Generic \((Brx;nl\éldog
& Condition Specific Conwy
Denbighshire
- J Flintshire
\_ Wrexham )

44




To comment on the content of this draft strategy or to seek further information; you can contact Dawn Cooper,
Head of Service User Experience. & 01978 727432, or email dawn.cooper@wales.nhs.uk

61 obed



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



Agenda Item 5

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2012

REPORT BY: DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES

SUBJECT: ADULT PROTECTION REPORT APRIL 2011 TO
MARCH 2012

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01  To inform Members about activity and developments within Adult
Safeguarding over the year, specifically Adult Protection and
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards.

1.02 To inform Members of the annual Adult protection statistics for
Flintshire.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 In 2000, the Welsh Assembly government published a statutory
guidance document, ‘In Safe Hands’. Which said ‘Authorities should
draw up an annual report to their committees about their work in
relation to Adult Protection. The National Assembly for Wales wiill
expect to see this information being collected, collated and, most
importantly, used in developing practice and services’. This is the
annual Protection of Vulnerable Adults’ report for the year April 2011
to March 2012.

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 The year saw a total of 250 Adult Protection referrals received by
Social Services for Adults. Of these, 186 progressed to a full
investigation and 64 referrals were screened and were dealt with by
the relevant Team Manager. This figure compares with 212 cases
reported in the year 2010 — 2011. It shows that the trend of annual
increase in Adult Protection referrals is continuing, as can be seen in
Table 1. This increase in referrals reflects the increased awareness of
adults safeguarding in society, prompted by high profile cases such as
Winterbourne View case in Bristol. In Flintshire, we also work hard to
increase the awareness of adult protection amongst all operational
teams and the public.

Year of Referrals
2011 - 2012 250
2010 - 2011 212
2009 - 2010 190
2008 - 2009 128
2007 - 2008 141

Page 51



3.02

3.03

3.04

4.00
4.01

5.00
5.01

6.00
6.01

7.00
7.01

8.00
8.01

2006 - 2007 103
2005 - 2006 76
2004 - 2005 40
Table 1: Annual rates of Adult Protection referrals in Flintshire
The graphs presented at Appendix 2 give a breakdown of numbers,
types of referrals and outcomes. The highest number of referrals (38)
came from Social Services provider services, followed by independent
providers (37). This shows the vital role that care staff in residential
and domiciliary settings have in identifying and reporting suspected
abuse.

County Referrals received
Anglesey 154
Conwy 375
Denbighshire 244
Flintshire 250
Gwynedd 166
Wrexham 335

Table 2: Comparative Adult Protection referral rates across North Wales 2011 - 2012

Table 2 shows the number of Adult Protection referrals received for the
six counties across North Wales for the year 2011 — 2012. It can be
seen that in Flintshire there was a lower than average rate of referral
(the average figure across North Wales was 23 per 10,000
population).

The next twelve months will see significant change in the way adults
at risk are safeguarded both nationally and within Flintshire. The
Social Services Bill will affect the coordination of, and priority given to,
adult safeguarding at a strategic level across the country. Within
Flintshire, the creation of a dedicated Adult Safeguarding Unit will
enable Social Services for Adults to further develop and improve
safeguarding for adults at risk.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members consider Flintshire’s Annual Adult Protection
Monitoring Report for the period April 2011 to March 2012.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

A pressure bid has been agreed by Council for an additional £45k for
2012 - 2013, with full year effect of £90k for future years.

ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

Adult Protection Procedures address the financial abuse of vulnerable
adults.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
None arising from this report.

EQUALITIES IMPACT
Effective Adult Protection Procedures ensure that vulnerable adults in

Page 52



9.00
9.01

10.00
10.01

11.00
11.01

12.00
12.01

Flintshire have the same rights as other residents to enjoy a life free
from abuse.

PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

Additional funding will enable staffing levels within the Safeguarding
Unit to be increased. A second Adult Safeguarding Manager will be
appointed, along with an additional administrative support post, and
social work support.

CONSULTATION REQUIRED
None required.

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

Members of the Flintshire Adult Protection Committee include senior
representation from most of the agencies signed up to Adult
Protection Procedures. It includes the Betsi Cadwaladr Universi
[...]
robust implementation and
operation of adult safeguarding policies and procedures, including Mental
Capacity Act issues, domestic violence forums and public protection matters.

Resources will consist of two Adult Safeguarding Managers, two
administrators and social work support.

The role of the Flintshire Adult Protection Committee will be reviewed in the
light of the changes proposed in the Social Services Bill.

Adult Protection Statistics 2011 — 2012

The year saw a total of 250 Adult Protection referrals received by Flintshire
Social Services for Adults. Of these, 186 progressed to a full investigation and
64 referrals were screened and were dealt with by the relevant Team
Manager. This figure compares with 212 cases reported in the year 2010 -
2011. It shows that the trend of annual increase in Adult Protection referrals is
continuing, as can be seen in Table 1.

Year Total Number of
Referrals
2011 - 2012 250
2010 - 2011 212
2009 - 2010 190
2008 - 2009 128
2007 - 2008 141
2006 - 2007 103
2005 - 2006 76
2004 - 2005 40

Table 1: Annual rates of Adult Protection referrals in Flintshire

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\9\7\2\Al00002279\$etwbcaq5.doc

age 3 of 5

age 57



Appendix 1 —Adult Safeguarding Annual Report — April 2011 to March 2012

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

8.0
8.1

8.2

8.3

9.0
9.1

The graphs presented at Appendix 2 give a breakdown of numbers, types of
referrals and outcomes. The highest number of referrals (38) came from
Social Services provider services, followed by independent providers (37).
This shows the vital role that care staff in residential and domiciliary settings
have in identifying and reporting suspected abuse.

As in previous years, women over 65 are by far most likely to be the alleged
victim in Adult Protection referrals. In 2011 - 2012 there were 51 referrals
made for women over 65. This population group also makes up the highest
proportion of clients of Social Services for Adults. The victims are most likely
to be living in their ow
[...]
7\2\Al00002279\$etwbcaq5.doc

Page 58



Appendix 1 —Adult Safeguarding Annual Report— April 2011 to March 2012

9.2 A comprehensive training programme has been delivered by Social Services,
and by Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board, and this increased
awareness, along with a greater public profile for adult safeguarding, can be
seen to have influenced the increase in referral rates.

9.4 The next twelve months will see significant change in the way adults at risk
are safeguarded both nationally and within Flintshire. The Social Services Bill
will affect the coordination of, and priority given to, adult safeguarding at a
strategic level across the country. Within Flintshire the creation of a dedicated
Adult Safeguarding Unit will enable Social Services for Adults to further
develop and improve safeguarding for adults at risk.

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\9\7\2\Al00002279\$etwbcaq5.doc
age 5 of 5

age 59



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\9\7\2\Al00002279\$5d03zwlc.doc

Appendix 2 — Statistical Analysis 2011 - 2012

Number of Completed Investigations = 186
Number of Inappropriate Referrals = 64

70

Total = 250

65

65 64

60

55

50 ~
45 -
40 -
35 ~
30
25 A
20 ~
15 -
10 -

45

25

18-64 yrs 65 & Over Inappropriate
Referral

O Male
B Female
O Inappropriate Referral

Pade 61



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\9\7\2\Al00002279\$5d03zwlc.doc

= 186

Source of Referral

12y10

(34 + sjooysg) uoneonpy

suoisuad 9 YJopn jo ydag

8)Je20ApY

Aouaby Japinoiad

(MIH
10 AISSO) 10je|nbay alen

BuisnoH

gaH1/Aunwwog/Arewnd
‘yjreaH

991A19G doueNqUIY

leyidsoH ‘yjjeaH

931j0d

19pIAOId ASS

1abeuepy aied dss

pualij/oAne|ay

wioIA pabajy

Page’*62



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\9\7\2\Al00002279\$5d03zwlc.doc

Case Status = 186

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

Closed

2
[=
=
o

(&
e
[}
(=
=)
(]

Open/Active
Open, Review Only
Not Previously Known

Padge 63



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\9\7\2\

Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
1 NOVEMBER 2012 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 1 November 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair) 
Councillors Marion Bateman, Peter Curtis, David Evans, Veronica Gay, 
Cindy Hinds, Stella Jones, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, 
Gareth Roberts, Ian Smith and David Wisinger 
 
APOLOGIES:  
Councillor Adele Davies-Cooke 
Gill Gilvani, Director of Nursing, Midwifery and Patient Services 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Director of Community Services, Head of 
Social Services for Children 
For minute number 40: Representatives from Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 
Board: 
Andrew Jones - Executive Director of Public Health, Janet Ellis – Primary and 
Community Services Programmes Manager, John Darlington – Assistant Director 
for Planning and Contracting, Yvonne Harding – Associate Chief of Staff for  
Nursing, Jackie Jones - Principal Public Health Development Specialist, 
For minute number 41: Dawn Cooper – Head of Service Users Experience, 
Partnership Manager Health, Social Care and Well being Strategy. 
For minute number 42: Head of Social Services for Adults 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  
Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

Councillor H.J. McGuill declared a personal interest due to her being on Betsi 
Cadwaladr University Health Board Community Health Council.  
 

40. BETSI CADWALADR UNIVERSITY HEALTH BOARD 
 

Mr J. Darlington gave an update report on the services reviews and public 
consultation. The Public Consultation concluded at the end of October 2012 and a 
written response had been received from the Council.  The next stage was to 
analyse the responses received, look at any new evidence and any counter 
proposals.  It was envisaged that the Board would come to a conclusion by 31 
December 2012. 

 
Councillor H.J. McGuill gave thanks for the update and asked if a date had 

been set for the Board meeting and when feedback would be given to the public 
about the consultation.  Mr J. Darlington said that the date for the Board Meeting 
was yet to be confirmed.  He added that the Health Board had responded to 
comments as they were received, including those from the Council.  Some key 



 

issues had emerged and that analysis would be shared with the public when 
available.  Councillor H. McGuill said that lots of suggestions had been made as to 
how to maintain services.  Mr J. Darlington responded that evidence was a key issue 
and that every comment would be analysed and figures, such as population trends 
checked.  The Chair said that not everyone had received a response.  Mr J. 
Darlington said that every question would be answered personally by one of the 
team. 
 

Councillor S. Jones asked if a business plan outlining time frame and costs 
involved had been produced. Mr J. Darlington said that the process would not be 
rushed and comments would be taken onboard.  Details of costs have been collated 
and shared. 
 

Councillor P.J. Curtis said that he wanted to see dialogue and negotiation 
built into the consultation process, so that people felt listened to and that everyone 
wanted to see a good National Health Service. 
 

Councillor D.I. Mackie gave thanks for the update and asked how the Health 
Board would tackle differing issues across North Wales.  Mr J. Darlington said that 
the Health Board wanted to do the best for all North Wales, and to drive quality for 
all in a fair way.   
 

Councillor D. Wisinger said that he was concerned about transport issues.  Mr 
J. Darlington said that transport was one of the big themes that came out of the 
consultation and that the Health Board would look at options to deliver healthcare in 
the home. 
 

Councillor C. Hinds asked if the Health Board would report back decisions to 
the council in advance of public announcements.  Mr J. Darlington said that there 
was open dialogue between Betsi Cadwalladr University Hospital Board and the 
Council.  Mr A. Jones said that they wanted to work in partnership with the Council 
and that they would take back this request to the board.  
 

Councillor M. Bateman asked if the decisions to be taken in December would 
be final decisions and asked if the Board Members had local knowledge of Flintshire.  
Mr A. Jones said that there was a GP from Flintshire on the board.  Councillor 
Bateman asked if they had a local knowledge of transport issues in Mold.  Mr J. 
Darlington said that he had seen responses from Mold and would take these into 
account.  Mr A. Jones said that transport was a major, recurring issue. 
 

Councillor V. Gay expressed concerns about cross-border services with 
England and had not been aware of any research into cross border provision and 
the need for residents to access health care close to where they lived in Chester 
instead of having to travel further into North Wales.   Mr J. Darlington said that it was 
the Health Board’s job to manage the differences between the two countries and to 
ensure better integration and improved GP services.  He confirmed that the £27 
million Saltney/Dee contract would remain, whilst they wanted to provide services 
where clinically appropriate in North Wales and keep resources in North Wales.  
More services would be provided in Deeside, with GPs accessing hospital care for 
patients. It was not the intention to stop cross border patients and the Health Board 
would continue to use English hospitals for special services.  Councillor Gay said 
that there were no large PCT practices in Saltney or Broughton. 



 

The Chair referred to a report about beds in Glan Clwyd Hospital being 94% 
full in the summer and she said she was concerned about potential loss of local 
beds in community hospitals and the effects of winter illnesses.  Mr J. Darlington 
said that the Health Board was aware of and plans for all year round pressures 
anywhere in the NHS and worked well with English counterparts.  The Chair asked 
how enhanced care at home could replace 24 hour hospital care.  Mr A. Jones said 
that modern healthcare was delivered in different ways and did not always equate to 
hospital beds and that the theme would be further addressed in the presentation 
about locality working. 
 

Councillor McGuill asked if negotiations had started to secure land for a PCT 
centre in Flint.  Mr A. Jones said that he would take this back to the Health Board. 
 
 Ms J Ellis gave a presentation to update Members on Locality Working in 
Flintshire.  The report outlined a shift in services towards those that were community 
based and based on prevention and self care.  She reported that joint working with 
Health and Social care in the local authority would improve services.  Whilst there 
had been reductions in emergency admissions to hospital in North West Flintshire, 
this was not repeated in South Flintshire and North East Flintshire and this would be 
investigated. The average length of stay in hospital had decreased for North West 
and South Flintshire, but not North East Flintshire and this would also be 
investigated.  Admissions resulting in discharge to usual place of residence had 
decreased slightly in North West Flintshire and would be investigated.  There was 
work in progress concerning maximising the use of x-ray facilities and getting 
maximum number of patients at each session. 
 
 The Chair thanked Ms J. Ellis for her presentation. 
 
 Councillor McGuill said that the 3 localities or “hubs” for Flintshire had been 
referred to during the consultation process, but now there appeared to be only 2, 
based in Deeside and West Flintshire.  Councillor McGuill also expressed concern 
that local x-ray facilities were not widely publicised or used by GPs as they had to be 
booked in advance.  Ms J. Ellis replied that the Health Board recognised that they 
have not got x-ray services right and that GPs should be better informed about x-ray 
facilities at minor injuries units.  Councillor McGuill asked how 2 hubs in Flintshire 
would work when there were 3 centres of population.  Ms J. Ellis said that across 
North Wales there was not a hub planned in each locality.   
 

The Chair said that she understood at the Consultation meetings that there 
would be 3 hubs and wanted to know when this changed to two given that South 
Flintshire was the largest populated area in the county.  Mr J. Darlington said that 
this was all part of the Consultation. 
  
  Councillor Curtis said that he understood from the Consultation that there 
would be 3 hubs in Flintshire and that it should have been explained to people when 
taking part in the consultation.  Ms J. Ellis said that she could not respond to this 
question, but would take it back to the Health Board.   
 

Councillor Jones asked if the Health Board were confident that all of the GPs 
would be onboard with the proposals.  Mr J. Darlington said that the experience in 
Denbighshire showed that at first GPs were not sure, but after becoming involved, 
they saw the benefits and got behind it. 



 

Councillor Mackie gave thanks for the presentation and asked about the 
performance of re-enablement programmes.  Ms J. Ellis said that she did not have 
information about this and would get back to him about this.  The Director of Social 
Services said that 60% of service users in Social Services Re-enablement Services 
did not require long term support.  Councillor V. Gay asked how far partnership 
working had progressed with the third sector.  The Director of Community Services 
said that locality teams would be set up with the Local Authority, Health and Third 
Sector.  He said that the local authority service was being developed and that they 
were now looking at partners.  The Head of Children’s Services said that locality 
teams did not presently include Children’s Services.  However the 3 locality leads 
had been invited to a forthcoming Children’s Services Senior Management Team 
meeting to discuss this issue. 
 

Councillor Bateman asked if the decisions were final.  Mr A. Jones said that 
the Board would make decisions that would be taken forward.    
 

The Chair asked if after reviewing the consultations, if some areas needed to 
change, would they go out to consultation.  Mr J. Darlington said that new evidence 
would be responded to accordingly, possibly with amendments but nothing could be 
confirmed at the moment. 
 

Councillor Jones asked who would scrutinise the Health Board’s decisions. 
Mr A. Jones said that the Chair of the Board reported to the Welsh Government. 
 

Mr A. Jones then introduced a report into Partnership approaches to 
Prevention and Early Intervention, The Importance of the Early Years.  He said that 
it was vital that investment was made in early years development in order that 
children reached their full potential in later life.  The Health Board had a number of 
priorities to improve child health.  In Wales, a third of pregnant women smoked 
throughout their pregnancy.  All midwives were now trained in smoking cessation 
and carbon monoxide monitoring had been introduced. Other health staff work with 
schools to prevent young people start smoking. 
 

The Head of Children’s Services said that substance misuse did not feature in 
the list of priorities.  She said that Foetal Alcohol Syndrome was a huge issue of 
concern and had resulted in numerous adoption breakdowns and that it was equally 
important to put the message across about the dangers of drinking in pregnancy.  
Ms Y. Harding said that because of the lower numbers of Foetal Alcohol Syndrome 
babies, this was not a priority project.  She said that specially trained midwives could 
offer support to pregnant women with alcohol issues, who were sometimes difficult 
to spot.  There numbers were low but the intensity and impact of their behaviour was 
high. 
 

Councillor Bateman asked about availability of emergency contraception for 
young people should minor injuries units close.    Ms Y. Harding said all school 
nurses were trained to provide emergency contraception and that there had been 
good success rates at schools.  The King Street Clinic, Mold had a sexual health 
service all day on a Monday. 
 

Ms Y. Harding then gave an update in Children’s Services and CAMHS.  She 
said that Neonatal services had formed part of the review into Children’s Services. 
The proposal to close North Wales facilities and contract out to Arrowe Park, Wirral 



 

was based on evidence and standards.  Currently the hospitals in North Wales did 
not meet British Association of Perinatal Medicine standards. Ms Harding advised 
that:- 

 

• The three North Wales hospitals would retain Acute 24 hour children’s wards.   

• Issues around staffing and management would be resolved.  There would be 
more work in the community around accident prevention.   

• Additional health visitors were being trained.   

• Families First partnership would replace Cymorth.   

• Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service Flintshire, no breaches recorded 
on the waiting list target with children seen and assessed within 16 weeks of 
referral.  

 
The Head of Children’s Services expressed the difficulty for some clients in 

accessing Community Mental Health Services, as conditions of referral were that the 
young person was in a steady placement.  This did not take into account young 
people in and out of residential mental health units such as Tier 4.  Ms Y. Harding 
said she would take this question back to the Health Board. 
 

Councillor D. Evans asked if the Children’s Community Mental Health Teams 
worked with parents.  Ms Y. Harding replied that it depended on the consent of the 
young person and said that the Health Board had undertaken an assessment of the 
levels of involvement with parents.  She said that she would take back the 
comments to the Health Board. 
 

The Chair thanked the contributors from Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 
Board for their presentation on behalf of the members of the committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

41. NORTH WALES (DRAFT) INFORMATION AND CONSULTATION CARERS 
STRATEGY 
 

Ms D. Cooper presented the draft Information and Consultation Carers 
Strategy which outlined how Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board had worked 
together with Local Authorities across North Wales and the 3rd sector to develop the 
above strategy, as required by the Carers Strategy (Wales) Measure. This Measure, 
for the first time, placed a duty on Health Services to meet the needs of carers.  The 
strategy would assist in identifying, informing, recognising the needs of, and 
signposting carers to appropriate services. Flintshire already had a commissioning 
strategy in place for carers services. Money allocated to North Wales for the 
implementation of the Measure was  £97,000 in the first instance with a further 
£97,000 once the strategy was approved by Welsh Government. 
 
 The Director of Community Services welcomed the strategy and the funding 
which would enable partnership working to heighten the profile of carers.  He said 
the cost of the anticipated increase in carer assessments would need to be 
addressed in future years.  In 2011-12, Flintshire undertook 673 carer assessments. 
If this increased, the council would need additional funding and would work in 
partnership.  The Director of Community Services said that the third sector played a 



 

central role in providing services for Carers and Flintshire commissioned services in 
excess of £400,000.  
  

Councillor D. Wisinger welcomed the news and asked how carers accessed 
information about support.  Ms D. Cooper said that the role of the strategy would be 
to sign post carers to relevant third sector services.  The Partnership Development 
and Performance manager said that NEWCIS provided information and newsletters 
to carers and that she could be contacted if information was required. 
 
 Councillor S. Jones asked if the £97,000 was for Flintshire or North Wales.  
Ms D. Cooper confirmed that it was for North Wales and for training purposes, not 
new services.  After the first year of operation statistics would be submitted to the 
Welsh Assembly to inform them on decisions for funding years 2 and 3. 
 
RESOLVED: -  
 
(a) That the Social and Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee support the 
submission of the strategy for approval to the Welsh Government and the ongoing 
work of the partnership. 
 
(b) That the Social and Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee be updated 
once the Welsh Assembly have made their findings known. 
 

42. ADULT PROTECTION REPORT APRIL 2011 TO MARCH 2012 
 

The Head of Social Services for Adults presented a report to inform Members 
about the activity and developments within Adult Safeguarding over the year, 
specifically Adult Protection and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards.  In 2011-12, 250 
Adult Protection referrals were received by Flintshire, of these 186 progressed to a 
full investigation and 64 referrals were screened and were dealt with by the relevant 
Team Manager.  The annual increase in referrals was due to increased awareness 
and training. The new Social Services Bill would affect the coordination of and 
priority given to Adult Safeguarding at a strategic level across the country.  A 
pressure bid had been agreed by the Council for an additional £45k for 2012-13 with 
full year effect of £90k for future years. 
 
 Councillor D.I.  Mackie asked if individual cases were looked at in isolation or 
if a name did appear on several occasions, was this linked? The Head of Social 
Services for Adults said that checks were made to see if any alleged perpetrators 
had previous records and if any evidence was found this would be discussed. He 
added that trend analysis of cases also identified cases of a similar nature. 
 
 Councillor D. Evans expressed concern at the majority of alleged abuses 
occurring in the home, (96 cases) and in care homes and residential places (31 
cases), and the highest number of persons alleged to be responsible for abuse were 
independent sector staff (61persons).  He said that more information was needed 
about independent sector staff alleged abuses in the home and care home setting. 
 
 Councillor M. Bateman asked if there was a reason why the majority of cases 
involved women over 65 years of age in their own homes.  The Head of Social 
Services for Adults said that many women were carers and were vulnerable to 
abuse from people at home.  Staff such as district nurses and care staff who went in 



 

to people’s homes had received training in abuse and were also likely to identify 
more new cases. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That Members consider Flintshire’s Annual Adult Protection Monitoring Report for 
the period April 2011-March 2012. 
 

43. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator introduced 
the report to consider amendments to the Forward Work Programme for the 
Committee.      
 
 She proposed that the Integrated Family Support Service be deferred to the 
New Year. The next meeting in December would include Transport Policy, Fostering 
Inspection, CCSSIW Annual Letter and performance reporting to include update on 
Llys Jasmine.  The Mental Health Measure update would be deferred. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be received and amended to reflect the above 
suggestions.   
 

44. DURATION OF MEETING 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and ended at 4.48 p.m. 
 

45. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 
 There was one member of the press in attendance. 
 
 
 
 
 

   

 Chair  
 


